

Nos. 17-15381 & 17-15383

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JANE DOE #1; JANE DOE #2; NORLAN FLORES, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

JOHN F. KELLY, Secretary, United States Department of Homeland Security;
KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, Acting Commissioner, U.S. Customs And Border
Protection; CARLA L. PROVOST, Acting Chief, United States Border Patrol;
FELIX CHAVEZ, Acting Commander, Arizona Joint Field Command & Acting
Chief Patrol Agent – Tucson Sector,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
NO. 15-CV-00250-DCB

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

SARAH B. FABIAN
Senior Litigation Counsel

CHRISTINA PARASCANDOLA
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 514-3097

*Attorneys for
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	29
I. Standard of review.....	29
II. The district court erred by failing to consider the unique interests and operational challenges faced by Tucson Sector Border Patrol when determining what conditions satisfy the Constitution under <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i>	31
III. The Due Process Clause does not impose a rigid mandate that the Border Patrol must distribute sleeping mats to each and every detainee after twelve hours, regardless of circumstances.	41
IV. The Court should deny Plaintiffs’ appeal because the district court did not abuse its discretion in fashioning the remaining forms of injunctive relief in its preliminary injunction order.	45
A. The district court did not abuse its discretion in requiring the Tucson Sector to use a medical screening form that is consistent with the TEDS Standards.....	45
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion to require the Tucson Sector to provide detainees with sleeping mats and not necessarily beds for sleeping.	50

C. The district court did not abuse its discretion in not requiring Tucson Sector Border Patrol to provide showers to detainees after twelve hours.52

CONCLUSION54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Anela v. City of Wildwood</i> , 790 F.2d 1063 (3d Cir. 1986)	51
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	30
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 340 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. v. Grunwald</i> , 400 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	21
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012)	34
<i>Gibson v. Cty. of Washoe</i> , 290 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002)	47
<i>Hoptowit v. Ray</i> , 682 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982)	30, 41
<i>Jones v. Blanas</i> , 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)	21, 34

<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	38
<i>Lareau v. Manson</i> , 651 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1981)	47
<i>Mauro v. Arpaio</i> , 188 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 1999)	33
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012)	30, <i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Federation v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Svc.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall</i> , 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Pierce v. County of Orange</i> , 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008)	31, 33
<i>Pimentel v. Dreyfus</i> , 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)	29, 41
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Runnels v. Rosendale</i> , 499 F.2d 733 (9th Cir. 1974)	46
<i>Sharp v. Weston</i> , 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	30

<i>Thompson v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 884 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1989)	50
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	33
<i>Toissant v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)	46
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 597 F.Supp. 1388 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	53
<i>Union County Jail Inmates v. DiBuono</i> , 713 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1983)	51
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	34
<i>United States v. Peninsula Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423 (1973)	34
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	31
<i>Valdez v. Rosenbaum</i> , 302 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Wildwest Inst. v. Bull</i> , 472 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	29, 30, 41, 53

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307, (1982)21

FEDERAL STATUES

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)43
28 U.S.C. § 1291(a)(1).....7
42 U.S.C. § 15601, et seq.....3
